Form Pro-1595	(1578.613) Formerly 55528	
(Rev. 10/02)	09-03	1 - 2007 IIIS Patent and Trades
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	· HERRINAN	inal documents or copy there
To the Honorable Commission	oner of Pa	329524 ginal documents or copy there
1. Name of conveying party(ies	s): 1020	, 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Gjalt Gerrit de Jong Gerald D. Kelliher		Name: M-STACK LIMITED
Robert J. Harrison		Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party	(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
✓ Assignment	Merger	Chancon, House
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Street Address: Chancery House 8 Edward Street
Other		
		Birmingham, United Kingdom City:State:Zip:_B12
Execution Date: Jan 26, 2004; F	Feb 9, 2004, Jan 26, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or pa	tent number(s):	(,)
· ·		ication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	10/678, 796	B. Patent No.(s)
filed on October 3, 2003		
	Additional numbers att	ttached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party		6. Total number of applications and patents invo
concerning document should Name Robert H. Kelly	De maileu.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$
Name: Kobert H. Kelly Scheef & S	tone IIP	Enclosed
Internal Address:		
		Authorized to be charged to deposit according
		8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 5956 Sherry	Lane, Suite 1400	,
Street Address:_5956 Sherry	Lane, Suite 1400	8. Deposit account number: 50-2032 (Scheef & Stone, LLP)
Street Address: 5956 Sherry  City: Dallas State:		,
	TX Zip: 75225	,
	TX Zip: 75225	50-2032 (Scheef & Stone, LLP)
City: Dallas State: 1	TX_Zip: 75225	50-2032 (Scheef & Stone, LLP)  E THIS SPACE
City: Dallas State:State:	TX_Zip: 75225	50-2032 (Scheef & Stone, LLP)  E THIS SPACE
City: Dallas State: 1	TX Zip: 75225  DO NOT USE	50-2032 (Scheef & Stone, LLP)  E THIS SPACE

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

Gjalt Gerrit de Jong, Naamsesteenweg 539/15, B3001 Leuven, BELGIUM Gerald D. Kelliher, 7 Fordhook Ave., Ealing, London W5 3LS, ENGLAND Robert J. Harrison, 15 Mayhurst Road, Hollywood, Birmingham, B47 5QG, ENGLAND

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled

## ACCESS STRATUM MANAGER

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on October 3, 2003 and assigned Serial No. 10/678,796, and as further identified by **PUS1163 (1578.613) (formerly 555255-012-588)**; and

WHEREAS, M-STACK LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of the England and Wales, having a place of business at Chancery House, 8 Edward Street, Birmingham B1 2RX, United Kingdom, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm sale, assignment, transfer, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me (us) had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agrees/agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said inventions; and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or distribute to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both United States and foreign, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorizes/authorize and requests/request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said application, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

Worldwide Assignment

Page 1 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: 26/0//04

Gjalt Gerrif de Jong Naamsesteenweg 539 / 15

B 3001 Leuven BELGIUM

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Heather Malette whose full Post Office address is

401 Springbank Ave., North, Unit 3, Woodstock, Ontario N4T 1P9 Canada (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: 26 Jan 2004

Signature of Witness)

Page 2 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: 9th Feb 604

Gerald D. Kelliher
7 Fordhook Ave
Ealing, London
W5 3LS

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

**ENGLAND** 

I, Tanen Shore whose full Post Office address is

10 BLAKES RIDE, YATELEY, HAMPSHIRE GU46 6Q5, VK
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: 09/02/04 (Signature of Witness)

Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: 26 - Som 2004

Robert J. Harrison 15 Mayhurst Rd Hollywood Birmingham B47 5QG ENGLAND

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Mark Norton whose full Post Office address is

37 Orchard Road, Sidemoor, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire England B61 8HZ (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: 26 Jan 2000

(Signature of Witness)

Page 4 of 4
1163 PUS JD-Assign

PATENT
RECORDED: 08/30/2004 REEL: 015744 FRAME: 0969